● the fair value of foreign exchange contracts is determined using forward exchange rates at the reporting date.

(b) Fair value measurements using significant unobservable inputs (level 3)
Refer to note 12 for channel assets. Management have made estimates in relation to forecasted cash flows which directly
impact the channel assets i.e. seabed, walls and overhangs valuation and therefore have a significant impact on the financial
statements. The significant assumptions include:
● forecasted cash flows which relies on the forecast volumes of coal exports, forecast pricing and forecast operating and

capital expenditure;
● a discount rate of 13.0% (2023: 13.5%);
● the carrying amount of the channel (seabed, walls and overhangs) at 31 December 2024 is $1,585,958 (2023:

$1,502,407).

The Port of Newcastle Investments (Holdings) Trust and controlled entities ("Port of Newcastle Group")
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
31 December 2024

Note 27. Fair value measurement (continued)

47

(c) Sensitivity analysis of key unobservable inputs in level 3 of the fair value hierarchy
(i) Channel assets
Sensitivity analysis was undertaken as follows:

Fair value
output

Input used
by PON
Group

Level 3 input $’000 $’000

Coal volume assumptions +10% 1,779,519 1,585,958
Coal volume assumptions -10% 1,388,161 1,585,958
Discount rate +1% 1,419,237 1,585,958
Discount rate -1% 1,777,419 1,585,958

(ii) Investment property
Sensitivity analysis was undertaken as follows:

Fair value
output

Input used
by PON
Group

Level 3 input $’000 $’000

Capitalisation rate +25bps 593,109 623,000
Capitalisation rate -25bps 655,335 623,000
Discount rate +25bps 610,567 623,000
Discount rate -25bps 635,733 623,000

(iii) Classes of property, plant and equipment at fair value

Valuation technique
Replacement

cost
Market
value

Fair value
output

$'000 $'000 $'000

Leased plant and equipment 2,888 - 2,888
Wharves and jetties 74,964 - 74,964
Permanent fixtures 14,591 - 14,591
Breakwaters 21,285 - 21,285
Roadways 10,460 - 10,460
Railways 7,184 - 7,184
Plant and equipment - other 2,685 - 2,685
Plant and equipment - vessels - 6,423 6,423

134,057 6,423 140,480

The following table shows the valuation technique considered when measuring the fair value of property, plant and equipment,
as well as the significant unobservable inputs used:

Valuation
technique Unobservable inputs Relationship of unobservable inputs to fair

value

Replacement
cost

- Normal useful life: 5-80 years
- Depreciation profile: straight line or diminishing value
- Residual value: 0-10%

Significant changes in the normal useful life,
depreciation profile or residual value would result
in significant changes to the fair value
measurement

Market value
- Market value: varies from asset to asset